

50265-7

50265-7

80480-0

No. 56265-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SATOMI OWNERS ASSOCIATION, a Washington Non-Profit
Corporation,

Respondent

vs.

SATOMI, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS, DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2006 MAR 15 PM 1:01

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT SATOMI, LLC

Stellman Keehnel, WSBA # 9309
Kit W. Roth, WSBA # 33059
Anthony Todaro, WSBA #30391
R. Omar Riojas, WSBA #35400
Attorneys for Appellant Satomi, LLC

**DLA PIPER RUDNICK GRAY
CARY US LLP**
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7000
Seattle, WA 98104-7044
Telephone: 206-839-4888

Joel T. Salmi, WSBA # 5808
Daniel Dvorkin, WSBA # 32776
Attorneys for Appellant Satomi, LLC

SALMI & GILLASPY, PLLC
500 108th Avenue NE, Suite 215
Bellevue, WA 98004
Telephone: 425-646-2956

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. The FAA Applies Here	1
1. Transactions Evidenced by the Contract Containing the Arbitration Agreement Affect Interstate Commerce Within the Meaning of the FAA.....	1
2. <i>Marina Cove</i> Does Not Govern, Was Decided on Mistaken Grounds, and Should be Overruled.....	8
B. The Association is Bound by the Arbitration Agreement in the Warranty Addendum.....	13
1. The Association is Suing on Behalf of the Satomi Condominium Unit Owners.....	15
2. The Satomi Condominium Unit Owners Agreed to Arbitrate the Claims the Association is Bringing on Their Behalf	18
3. The Law Requires that When a Party Sues on Behalf of Others, the Party Bringing the Lawsuit is Bound by the Same Restrictions that Apply to Those on Whose Behalf the Claim is Brought.....	19
C. The Superior Court was Required to Hold a Hearing Before Denying Arbitration.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

STATE CASES

<i>BWI Cos., Inc. v. Beck</i> , 910 S.W.2d 620 (Tex. App. 1995).....	5
<i>Basura v. U.S. Home Corp.</i> , 120 Cal. Rptr. 2d 328 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	3, 4, 5, 11
<i>Briarcliff Nursing Home v. Turcotte</i> , 894 So.2d 661 (Ala. 2004).....	21
<i>Elizabeth Homes, L.L.C. v. Gantt</i> , 882 So.2d 313 (Ala. 2003).....	5, 11
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	16
<i>In re L&L Kempwood Assocs., L.P.</i> , 9 S.W.3d 125 (Tex. 1999).....	12, 13
<i>L&L Kempwood Assocs., L.P. v. Omega Builders, Inc.</i> , 972 S.W.2d 819 (Tex. App. 1998)]	10, 12
<i>Lost Creek Mun. Util. Dist. v. Travis Indus. Painter, Inc.</i> , 827 S.W.2d 103 (Tex. App. 1992).....	5
<i>Marina Cove Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Isabella Estates</i> , 109 Wn. App. 230, 34 P.3d 870 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 446, 45 P.3d 594 (2002).....	24
<i>Mr. Mudd, Inc. v. Petra Tech, Inc.</i> , 892 S.W.2d 389 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Palm Harbor Homes, Inc. v. McCoy</i> , 944 S.W.2d 716 (Tex. App. 1997).....	4, 12
<i>Powell v. Sphere Drake Ins. P.L.C.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 890, 988 P.2d 12 (1999).....	22, 23
<i>Sanford v. Castleton Health Care Center, LLC</i> 813 N.E.2d 411, (Ind. App. 2004)	21
<i>Sisters of the Visitation v. Cochran Plastering Co., Inc.</i> , 775 So. 2d 759 (Ala. 2000).....	10, 11
<i>SouthTrust Bank v. Ford</i> , 835 So. 2d 990 (Ala. 2002).....	21
<i>Stuart v. Coldwell Banker Commercial Group</i> , 109 Wn.2d 406, 745 P.2d 1284 (1987).....	15, 17, 21
<i>Wise v. Tidal Constr. Co.</i> , 583 S.E.2d 466 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003).....	4

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265, 115 S. Ct. 834, 130 L. Ed. 2d 753 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bechtold v. Massanari</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 1340 (M.D. Fla. 2001).....	22
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco</i> , 539 U.S. 52, 123 S. Ct. 2037, 156 L. Ed. 2d 46 (2003).....	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Javitch v. First Union Securities, Inc.</i> , 315 F.3d 619 (C.A.6. Ohio 2003).....	20

<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294, 85 S. Ct. 377, 13 L. Ed. 2d 290 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Managed Care Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 22410373 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 15, 2003)	22
<i>Morewitz v. West of England Ship Owners</i> , 62 F.3d 1356, (11 th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 115 S. Ct. 1624, 131 L. Ed. 2d 626 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkerson ex rel. Estate of Wilkerson v. Nelson</i> , 395 F.Supp.2d 281 (M.D.N.C. 2005)	20

STATE STATUTES

RCW 7.04.040	24
RCW 7.04.040(2).....	24
RCW 19.86.020	16
RCW 64.34.304	16, 17
RCW 64.34.304(1)(d)	16, 17
RCW 64.34.304(1)(e)	17
RCW 64.34.304(1)(h)	17
RCW 64.34.443(1).....	15
RCW 64.34.445(6).....	15
Washington Condominium Act	1

FEDERAL STATUTES

9 U.S.C. §2.....2

RULES

RAP 10.4.....22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 William B. Stoebuck & John W. Weaver, Washington Practice
Series, Real Estate: Transactions § 12.5 (2d ed. 2005).....7, 17, 22
